Pte. Ltd. (collectively, the “Premier Group”) (Continued)

Measurement period adjustment

Additional information relating to facts and circumstances existing as of the Acquisition Date,
specifically the existence of ship fumigation revenue stream that was not known to the management
team and surfaced during the measurement period (i.e. one year subsequent to the Acquisition Date).
Should the additional information be known as of Acquisition Date, the VIU and the probability of
pay-out of Contingent Consideration would have been adjusted upwards. Accordingly, the fair value of
the Contingent Consideration would have been different with a consequential impact on the goodwill
as of the Acquisition Date.

In 2017, management has since finalised the purchase price allocation exercise and determined the fair
value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at date of acquisition. Accordingly,
as required by SFRS(I) 3, the comparative figures have been restated retrospectively.

The fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of Premier Group as at the acquisition date were:

Previously
stated

Re-measurement
adjustment Restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Property, plant and equipment 228 – 228
Customer contracts and contractual
 customer relationships 647 – 647
Non-contractual customer relationships 293 – 293
Inventories 48 – 48
Trade and other receivables 1,414 – 1,414
Cash and cash equivalents 233 – 233
Trade and other payables (540) – (540)
Finance lease payables (141) – (141)
Deferred tax liabilities (159) – (159)

Total identifiable net assets at fair value 2,023 – 2,023
Goodwill arising from acquisition 977 3,037 4,014

Total consideration 3,000 3,037 6,037

Effect of the acquisition of Premier Group on cash flows
Total consideration for 100% of equity

interest acquired 3,000 3,037 6,037
Less: Cash and cash equivalents of subsidiaries

acquired (233) – (233)
Fair value of contingent consideration payable – (3,037) (3,037)

Net cash outflow on acquisition 2,767 – 2,767

Transaction costs
No transaction costs related to the acquisition was recognised in the Group’s profit or loss for the
financial year ended 31 December 2017.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Annual Report 2018 95

13. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Acquisition of Green Management Pte. Ltd., Premier Eco-Care Pte. Ltd. and Prestige Enviro-Care
Pte. Ltd. (collectively, the “Premier Group”) (Continued)

Trade and other receivables acquired
Trade and other receivables acquired comprise of trade receivables and other receivables with fair